
400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540City of Naperville

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-1069

Status:Type: BID, RFP, RFQ, COOP, SOLE
SOURCE, OPTION YEAR

Agenda Ready

File created: In control:9/13/2023 City Council

On agenda: Final action:10/3/2023

Title: Approve the award of Bid 23-205, 2023 New Sidewalk Program, to Triggi Construction, Inc., for an
amount not to exceed $240,571.50, plus a 5% contingency

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council10/3/2023 1 Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Bid 23-205, 2023 New Sidewalk Program, to Triggi Construction, Inc., for an
amount not to exceed $240,571.50, plus a 5% contingency

DEPARTMENT: Transportation, Engineering and Development

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Novack, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
The purpose of the Comprehensive Sidewalk Plan is to improve walkability throughout the City.

In July 2023, an amended three-year New Sidewalk Program was approved by the City Council.
This award is for the first year of the program.  In August 2023, the Transportation, Engineering and
Development (TED) Business Group issued Bid 23-205, 2023 New Sidewalk Improvements
Program.  In addition to the new sidewalk locations, this contract includes modification of the existing
sidewalk on the southeast corner of 6th Street and Webster Street to address an accessibility issue.
The sidewalk will be significantly lowered to replace stairs in the public right-of-way with an
accessible ramp.

Locations were selected based on analysis of the existing gaps throughout the City.  The gross length
of improvements is 3,242 feet (0.61 miles).  The locations consist of:

1. Location #1: Royal St George Dr & Bauer Road
2. Location #2: West St & Spring Ave

City of Naperville Printed on 7/31/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1069, Version: 1

3. Location #3: Hillside Rd & Sleight Street
4. Location #4: 6th Street & Webster St
5. Location #5: Washington Street - East Side - Osler to Gartner

DISCUSSION:
Advertisement Date: 08/25/23 Notices Sent: 234
Opening Date: 09/15/23 Planholders: 13

Proposals Received: 3

Bids were received from the following vendors:

Vendor Name Base Bid
Engineer’s Estimate $305,825.00
Triggi Construction, Inc. $240,571.50
Schroeder & Schroeder, Inc $339,615.50
Davis Concrete Construction Co. $423,395.00

The TED Business Group recommends award of Base bid to Triggi Construction, Inc.

The substantial completion date is May 15, 2024, and the contract closeout date is November 30,
2024. Prioritization of Locations #5 (Washington Street) and Location #4 (6th Street & Webster Street)
to be completed in 2023.

FISCAL IMPACT:
CIP# CS006

The 2023 New Sidewalk Improvements Program is expensed to the Infrastructure account listed
below. The work is related to CS006, New Sidewalks Improvements, for which $300,000 was
budgeted in 2023 and $350,000 is budgeted for 2024. The requested award is below the budgeted
amount for this expense.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

30282200-551502 Capital Projects Fund $27,482,000

*Per Council directive, contingency on construction projects is set at 3% on projects over $500,000
and 5% on projects under $500,000.

City of Naperville Printed on 7/31/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

